

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE CHINA MEDIAEXPRESS HOLDINGS,  
INC. SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 11-cv-0804 (VM)

---

This Document Relates to:  
ALL ACTIONS

---

CLASS ACTION

ECF Case  
Electronically Filed

**THE CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Allegations of the Action .....	2
B. Procedural Background.....	3
C. The Six-Month Mediation Process .....	5
III. THE TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	6
IV. REASONS FOR THE SETTLEMENT .....	6
V. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	6
A. Legal Standard for Preliminary Approval.....	7
1. The Settlement was the product of arm’s-length negotiations.....	8
2. The Settlement does not improperly grant preferential treatment to the Class Representatives or other segments of the Class. ....	9
3. The Settlement has no obvious deficiencies and falls within the range of possible approval. ....	9
VI. THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE .....	12
VII. THE FORM AND METHOD OF NOTICE SHOULD BE APPROVED .....	12
A. The Proposed Form of Notice is Appropriate.....	13
1. Rule 23(c)(2)(B) requirements.....	13
2. PSLRA Notice requirements.....	14
B. The Proposed Method of Class Notice is Appropriate .....	15
VIII. THE PROPOSED CLAIMS ADMINISTRATOR SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	16
IX. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	16
X. CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF EXHIBITS

<u>Exhibit</u>	<u>Description</u>
A	[Proposed] Preliminary Approval Order
A-1	Notice of Pendency and Settlement of Class Action
A-2	Summary Notice
A-3	Proof of Claim and Release
B	[Proposed] Final Judgment and Order

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	15
<i>In re Am. Bank Note Holographics, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 418 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11, 12
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	16
<i>Buxbaum v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 216 F.R.D. 72 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	15
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	14
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7, 9, 10
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) .....	15
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010) .....	8
<i>D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3322580 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2010).....	8
<i>In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....	8
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. &amp; ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) .....	15
<i>In re Holocaust Victim Assets Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 805768 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 15, 2007).....	9

<i>In re IMAX Sec. Litig.</i> , 283 F.R.D. 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	15, 16
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig. (“IPO I”),</i> 226 F.R.D. 186 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	6, 7
<i>In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig. (“IPO II”),</i> 243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	7, 9
<i>Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC</i> , 300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	7, 9
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	11, 12
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Companies, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	15
<i>In re Marsh ERISA Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) .....	6
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	15
<i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc. (“CCME Class Cert. Order”),</i> 38 F. Supp. 3d 415, 421 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	2, 3, 8, 11
<i>McIntire v. China MediaExpress Holdings, Inc. (“CCME MTD Order”),</i> 927 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	3, 4, 10
<i>McReynolds v. Richards-Cantave</i> , 588 F.3d 790 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6, 9
<i>In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	12
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	15
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 176 F.R.D. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	7
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d sub nom., In re PaineWebber Inc. Ltd.</i> <i>P’ships Litig.</i> , 117 F.3d 721 (2d Cir. 1997).....	10, 12
<i>In re Penthouse Exec. Club Comp. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1828598 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2013).....	8

<i>Strougo ex rel. Brazilian Equity Fund, Inc. v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC</i> , 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014).....	16
<i>In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	9
<i>Tiffany (NJ) LLC v. Qi Andrew</i> , 276 F.R.D. 143 (S.D.N.Y.) <i>aff'd</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80677 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 14, 2011).....	11
<i>In re Traffic Exec. Ass’n - E. R.R.s</i> , 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980).....	7
<i>In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Secs. Litig.</i> , 718 F.Supp. 1099 (S.D.N.Y.1989).....	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 9
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....	9

### Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78j(b).....	3
15 U.S.C. §78t(a).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4.....	11, 14

### Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	3
----------------------------	---

### Other Authorities

Minning Yu, <i>Benefit of the Doubt: Obstacles to Discovery in Claims Against Chinese Counterfeiters</i> , 81 FORDHAM L. REV. 2987 (2013).....	11
